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WARNING!

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER ON THIS SPEAKER.
THERE ARE NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO A QUALIFIED
TECHNICIAN

To prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture. Do not store or
operate this product near any liquids,heat sources such as radiators, heat registers. Clean only with a dry
cloth. Users should exhibit extra safety when this symbol appears in this instruction manual and follow all
precautions as they are stated.

PBX-808TWS BATTERY

The PBX-808TWS is an lithium battery powered PA loudspeaker.

Be sure that you have completely charged the battery prior to first use to maximize the battery's

lifespan .Once the item connected to a power source, it will automatically begin charging( 2~3 hours

to fully charge the lithium battery ) Even if the battery power is low, it will power on after connected to

a power source for about five minutes. The Battery Indicator icon (on right top side of led display) always
red when charging to full situation. Upon completion of the charging, Please disconnect the power source.
With standard usage, a fully charged battery can play for about 2 hours. Battery can be recharged about
300 times in its lifetime. When not in use, the speaker should always be set OFF to prevent the unit from
draining the battery. When the unit is not used for prolonged periods of time, the battery will gradually lose
its power. It is recommended to fully charge the battery at least every 60 days.

PBX-808TWS BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth Mode: Open the Bluetooth of phone. Find the Bluetooth name of the unit called

"QFX PBX-808TWS "to connect. After a successful match, you can play the music from speaker. You
won't need reconnect the Bluetooth when switching mode.

*Battery life displayed, on packaging, represents the estimate time a battery will stay charged with the unit
ON or OFF, considering how the unit is used, for examples, volume level.



PBX-808TWS REAR PANEL
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Master volume Knob: Adjust from Min to Max
(Power Switch: ON/OFF)

. Echo of Microphone Adjustment: Adjust from Min

to Max

. Microphone Volume Knob: Adjust from Min to Max
. Bass Knob: Adjust from Min to Max

. Treble Knob: Adjust from Min to Max

. Mode Button :Toggle between AUX, USB, TF, FM,

BT by Short Press ; Long Press to turn on/ off the
light

Previous Track Button: Select previous track

by short press; Long press to repeat the track
Play/Pause Button(TWS function)

Next Track Button: Select next track by short press;
Long press to select /exit Microphone Priority

7. USB Slot
8.
9.

TF Card Slot
AUX IN

10. Microphone Input
11. Power Supply: DC 5V Adaptor
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PBX-808TWS DISPLAY SYSTEM SETTINGS
1. Input Mode: The LED display screen will display the information of input mode for USB/TF/BT AUX/FM.
When a USB flash drive / TF Card is inserted into the USB/TF input, the unit will automatically switch to
USB/TF mode and begin playing Mp3 audio files from the USB flash drive / TF Card.
2. Track Number: The track number currently playing from the USB/TF will display.

3. FM Mode: All FM channels display here. Short Press "play/pause" button for auto scan all channels.

REMOTE CONTROL

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

. STANDBY: Make the unit to be standby mode.

. Input Mode Button: Toggle between USB,TFFM,AUX,BT
. Mute:Mute the track

. PLAY/PAUSE

. Previous Track: Select previous channel

. Next Track: Select next channel.

. EQ: Select EQ mode.

. VOL-: Reduce the master volume

9.

VOL+: Increase the master volume

10. REP: Repeat the playing track.
11. Press to Scan Channel in FM Mode
12-21. KEY Number for selecting the certain track for

USB flash drive or TF card.
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TRUE WIRELESS STEREO

o

CONNECT ) - CONECTAR 2 - RELIER @

PAIR 2 PBX-808TINS

STEP ‘I Push the Mode Button on both speakers until

speakers are in Bluetooth Mode. Screen will
display the word “Blue”
PASU 1 Presione el botdn de modo en ambos

£ altavoces hasta los altavoces estan en
ETAPE 1 MODE Bluetooth Modo. La pantalla mostrara
la palabra "Blue"

Appuyez sur le bouton Mode sur les deux haut-
o parleurs jusqu'a ce que les haut-parleurs soient en

mode Bluetooth. L'ecran affichera le mot «Blue»

STEP 2 PASO 2 ETAPE2 || STEP 3 PASO 3 ETAPE 3

On your device, turn your Bluetooth settings
@ (5) 1O, you wil ten select “OFX PEX-BOBTWS”
TWS 3sec || Enjoy TWS (True Wireless Stereo) sound

When both speakers are in Bluetooth from your phone via Bluetooth!
%?gié%%?%gn\?oﬁoﬁmZM%ebéimext En su dispositivo, active la configuracion
time you put both speakers in Biuetooth [ de Bluetooth, luego seleccionara "QFX
mode at @e same time, speakers will PBX-808TWS". Disfruta TWS (True Wireless

connect automatically. ) Stereo) sonido desde su teléfono a través
CBiluando ﬁmbos_ altavoces estén en modo M de Bluetooth!

prgg%)r?;dopé?gg%% m%né%r}gﬁte 3 Sur votre appareil, activez vos paramétres
segundos. Oiras un bip. La proxima vez Bluetooth, vous sélectionnerez ensuite

%ue ngas ambos altavoces en «QFX PBX-808TWS». Profitez de TWS

luetooth modo al mismo tiempo, los (True Wireless Stereo) son de votre
altavoces se conectarap automaticamente téléphone via Bluetooth!
IBcl)rsguet kI]es deux encelnt%as soqt en rr|10de
uetooth, appuyez sur et maintenez le —
boytog T\iVSp Ee%d&rﬂ 3 s%cond]gs,. Vous L )
entendrez un bip. rochaine fois que
vous mettrez Ieg deu>E) haut-parleursqen BLUETOOTH @
Bluetooth en méme temps, les haut-
parleurs connecteront automatiquement. QFXPBX-805TWS Connected




Put the lock Pin
in the hole of
Sleeve Main Column
e Fasten by Screw
Lock Pin
Tripod Main Fasten by Screw
Column & i
Screws
Main
Column

Lock Pin g : g — Screw

Sleeve

Screw

Tri Pod

INSTRUCTION:

1. Take out the main column from the tripod and assemble them with sleeve;
2. Insert the screw into the sleeve slot and fasten the screw

3. Insert the screw into the tripod slot and fasten the screw

4. Insert the lock pin in the hole of main column to control the height.




iADVERTENCIA!

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA DE ESTE ALTAVOZ.
NO HAY PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USUARIO ADENTRO. CONSULTE TODO EL SERVICIO A UN
CALIFICADO TECNICO

Para evitar incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga este equipo a la lluvia o la humedad. No almacenar
ni Opere este producto cerca de liquidos, fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de calor. Limpiar solo
con un pafio seco pafo. Los usuarios deben exhibir seguridad adicional cuando este simbolo aparece en este
manual de instrucciones y seguir todos precauciones como se indican.

BATERIA PBX-808TWS

El PBX-808TWS es un altavoz PA con bateria de litio.

Asegurese de haber cargado completamente la bateria antes del primer uso para maximizar la bateria.

vida Util. Una vez que el elemento conectado a una fuente de alimentacién, comenzara a cargarse automatica-
mente (2 ~ 3 horas para cargar completamente la bateria de litio) Incluso si la energia de la bateria es baja, se
encendera después de conectarse a una fuente de energia durante unos cinco minutos. El icono del indicador
de bateria (en el lado superior derecho de la pantalla LED) siempre rojo cuando se carga a plena situacion.

Al finalizar la carga, desconecte la fuente de alimentacién. Con el uso estandar, una bateria completamente
cargada puede funcionar durante aproximadamente 2 horas. La bateria se puede recargar sobre

300 veces en su vida Util. Cuando no esté en uso, el altavoz siempre debe estar APAGADO para evitar que

la unidad vaciar la bateria Cuando la unidad no se usa por periodos prolongados, la bateria se perdera
gradualmente su poder. Se recomienda cargar completamente la bateria al menos cada 60 dias.

BLUETOOTH

Modo Bluetooth: abre el Bluetooth del teléfono. Encuentra el nombre de Bluetooth de la unidad llamada
"QFX PBX-808TWS" para conectar. Después de un partido exitoso, puedes reproducir la musica desde el
altavoz. usted no necesitara volver a conectar el Bluetooth al cambiar de modo.

* La duracion de la bateria mostrada, en el embalaje, representa el tiempo estimado que una bateria
permanecera cargada con la unidad ON u OFF, considerando como se usa la unidad, por ejemplo, el nivel
de volumen.



PBX-808TWS PANEL TRASERO

1. Perilla de volumen principal: ajuste de minimo
a méaximo (Interruptor de encendido: ON / OFF)

2. Ajuste del eco del micréfono: ajuste desde min.
a Max

3. Perilla de volumen del micréfono: ajuste de minimo Vot
a maximo

4. Botdn de graves: ajuste de minimo a maximo

5. Perilla de agudos: ajuste de minimo a maximo

6. Boton de modo: alternar entre AUX, USB, TF, FM,
BT por Short Press; Mantenga pulsado para
encender / apagar el luz Botén de pista anterior:
selecciona la pista anterior por pulsacion corta;
Mantenga pulsado para repetir la pista.
Botén Reproducir / Pausa (funciéon TWS) Siguiente
pista Boton: Seleccione la siguiente pista presionan
do brevemente; Mantenga presionado para
seleccionar / salir de la prioridad del micréfono

7. Ranura USB

8. Ranura para tarjeta TF

9. AUX IN

10. Entrada de micréfono

11. Fuente de alimentacién: adaptador DC 5V

®

QFX.
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PBX-808TWS CONFIGURACION DEL SISTEMA DE VISUALIZACION
1. Modo de entrada: la pantalla LED mostrara la informacién del modo de entrada para
USB/TF /BT AUX/ FM. Cuando se inserta una unidad flash USB / tarjeta TF en la entrada USB / TF,

la unidad cambiara automaticamente a Modo USB / TF y comience a reproducir archivos de audio Mp3

desde la unidad flash USB / tarjeta TF.

2. Numero de pista: se mostrara el nimero de pista que se reproduce actualmente desde el USB / TF.
3. Modo FM: aqui se muestran todos los canales FM. Presione brevemente el boton "reproducir / pausa"

para escanear automaticamente todos los canales.

CONTROL REMOTO

1. EN ESPERA: Haga que la unidad esté en modo de espera.

2. Boton de modo de entrada: alterna entre USB, TF, FM,
AUX, BT

. Silencio: silencia la pista

. JUGAR / PAUSAR

. Pista anterior: seleccione el canal anterior

. Siguiente pista: seleccione el siguiente canal.

EQ: selecciona el modo EQ.

. VOL-: reduce el volumen maestro

. VOL +: aumenta el volumen maestro

10. REP: repite la pista de reproduccion.

11. Presione para escanear canales en modo FM

12-21. Ndmero CLAVE para seleccionar la pista determinada

para Unidad flash USB o tarjeta TF.
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Poner el pasador
de bloqueo
en el hoyo de

Manga Columna principal
o i Fijar por tornillo
Pasador de
Tripode Principal bloqueo Fijar por tornillo

Columna &*

Empulgueras

Principal
Columna

Pasador
de bloqueo <=

Manga

& 4 —> Tornillo

Tornillo

INSTRUCCION:

1. Saque la columna principal del tripode y Unalas con la funda;

2. Inserte el tornillo en la ranura de la manga y apriete el tornillo

3. Inserte el tornillo en la ranura del tripode y apriete el tornillo

4. Inserte el pasador de bloqueo en el orificio de la columna principal para controlar la altura.



ATTENTION!

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERCLE DE CET ENCEINTE.
IL N'Y A AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. REFERER TOUS LES SERVICES A UN QUALIFIE
TECHNICIEN

Pour éviter tout incendie ou choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet équipement a la pluie ou a I'humidité. Ne pas
stocker ou faire fonctionner ce produit a proximité de liquides, sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs,
registres de chaleur. Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec tissu. Les utilisateurs doivent faire preuve d'une
sécurité supplémentaire lorsque ce symbole apparait dans ce manuel d'instructions et suivre tous les
précautions telles qu’elles sont énoncées.

BATTERIE

Le PBX-808TWS est un haut-parleur PA alimenté par batterie au lithium. Assurez-vous que vous avez
completement chargé la batterie avant la premiere utilisation pour maximiser la durée de vie. Une fois
|'élément connecté a une source d'alimentation, il commencera automatiquement a charger (2 ~ 3 heures
pour charger complétement la batterie au lithium) Méme si la puissance de la batterie est faible, elle s'allumera
aprés une source d'alimentation pendant environ cing minutes. L'icone de l'indicateur de batterie (en haut a
droite de I'écran LED) est toujours rouge lors du chargement a pleine situation. Une fois la charge terminée,
veuillez débrancher la source d'alimentation. Avec une utilisation standard, une batterie complétement
chargée peut jouer pendant environ 2 heures. La batterie peut étre rechargée 300 fois dans sa vie. Lorsqu'il
n'est pas utilisé, le haut-parleur doit toujours étre réglé sur OFF pour empécher vidange de la batterie.
Lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant des périodes prolongées, la batterie perdra progressivement

sa puissance. |l est recommandé de charger completement la batterie au moins tous les 60 jours.

BLUETOOTH

Mode Bluetooth: ouvrez le Bluetooth du téléphone. Recherchez le nom Bluetooth de I'unité appelée
"QFX PBX-808TWS" pour se connecter. Apreés un match réussi, vous pouvez écouter la musique du
haut-parleur. Vous n'a pas besoin de reconnecter le Bluetooth lors du changement de mode.

* La durée de vie de la batterie affichée, sur I'emballage, représente le temps estimé pendant lequel une
batterie restera chargée avec I'unité ON ou OFF, compte tenu de la fagon dont I'unité est utilisée, par exemple,
le niveau de volume.



PANNEAU ARRIERE PBX-808TWS

1.

2

7.
8.
9.

Bouton de volume principal: ajustez de Min a Max
(Interrupteur d'alimentation: ON / OFF)

. Echo de réglage du microphone: Ajustez a partir de

Min a Max

. Bouton de volume du microphone: ajustez de Min

a Max

. Bouton de basse: ajustez de Min a Max
. Bouton des aigus: Ajustez de Min a Max
. Bouton Mode: basculez entre AUX, USB, TF, FM,

BT par Short Press; Appuyez longuement pour
allumer / éteindre Bouton de piste précédente:
sélectionnez la piste précédente par une pression
courte; Appuyez longuement pour répéter la piste
Bouton Lecture / Pause (fonction TWS) Piste
suivante Bouton: Sélectionnez la piste suivante en
appuyant brievement; Appuyez longuement pour
sélectionner / quitter la priorité du microphone
Emplacement USB

Emplacement pour carte TF

AUX IN

10. Entrée microphone
11. Alimentation: adaptateur DC 5V

’\\"l'lll,."
VOLUME §
POWER 2

®

Vitagpaai

o
A
A
I}
z

&
s .
%

sttt
R e

§ %
ECHO3# i
W2

&
“,

MODEL NO.:PBX-808TWS
FCC-ID:0GGTQ-1314
MADE IN CHINA




REGLAGES DU SYSTEME D'AFFICHAGE PBX-808TWS

1. Mode d'entrée: L'écran d'affichage LED affichera les informations du mode d'entrée pour USB / TF / BT
AUX / FM. Lorsqu'un lecteur flash USB / carte TF est inséré dans I'entrée USB / TF, |'appareil passe
automatiquement en Mode USB / TF et commencez a lire des fichiers audio MP3 & partir du lecteur flash

USB / de la carte TF.

2. Numéro de piste: Le numéro de piste en cours de lecture depuis I'USB / TF s'affiche.
3. Mode FM: toutes les chaines FM s'affichent ici. Appuyez brieévement sur le bouton "lecture / pause"

pour rechercher automatiquement toutes les chaines.

TELECOMMANDE

1. STANDBY: mettre I'appareil en mode veille.

2. Bouton de mode d'entrée: basculez entre USB, TF, FM,
AUX, BT

. Muet: couper le son de la piste

. LECTURE / PAUSE

. Piste précédente: sélectionner la chaine précédente

. Piste suivante: sélectionnez la chaine suivante.

. EQ: sélectionnez le mode EQ.

. VOL-: Réduisez le volume principal

. VOL +: augmenter le volume principal

10. REP: Répéter la piste en cours de lecture.

11. Appuyez sur pour balayer la chaine en mode FM

12-21. Numéro de clé pour sélectionner la certaine piste pour

Clé USB ou carte TF.
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Manche
e i
Goupille de

- o verrouillage
Trépied Principale 9

Colonne &L

Put the lock Pin
in the hole of
Main Column

Fasten by Screw

Fasten by Screw

Des vis
Principale
Colonne
Goupille de
verrouillage 4 Vis

Manche

Vis
Trépied

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Retirez la colonne principale du trépied et assemblez-les avec le manchon;
2. Insérez la vis dans la fente du manchon et serrez la vis
3. Insérez la vis dans la fente du trépied et serrez la vis

4. Insérez la goupille de verrouillage dans le trou de la colonne principale pour contrdler la hauteur.




